

Case No. 11-10113

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Netsphere, Inc. et. al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

Ondova Limited Company, et. al.,

Defendants

Novo Point, LLC and Quantec, LLC

Appellants

v.

Peter S. Vogel

Appellee

---

Appeal of Order Adding Novo Point, LLC and Quantec, LLC to Receivership  
From the United States District Court  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps

Texas State Bar No. 00791608

5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200

Dallas, Texas 75240

(214) 210-5940 - Telephone

(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile

Email: legal@schepps.net

**FOR APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....2**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....6**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....7**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....10**

**STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION.....13**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....14**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS .....19**

    The Appellants Novo Point and Quantec .....19

    SouthPac Trust International.....20

    The Appellee.....21

    Peter Vogel and the 200,000 domain names .....23

    The Timeline: Post-Appeal Tampering with the Receivership  
    Order.....24

    Receiver’s Efforts to prevent this Appeal .....25

**ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....27**

    Dispositive Issues Authoritatively Decided.....27

**ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY .....30**

**ISSUE 1: WHERE NO CLAIM IS PLED AGAINST A NON-  
    PARTY COMPANY OR ITS ASSETS, IS A DISTRICT COURT  
    AUTHORIZED TO APPOINT AN EQUITY RECEIVER OVER  
    THOSE ASSETS ? ..... 30**

        Standard of Review .....30

What is an Equity Receiver ?.....30

The Limit of a Court’s Authority to Appoint an Equity Receiver .....30

Receivership is not Authorized as an Independent Remedy.....31

The Prerequisite Requiring a Claim Be Pled Seeking Final Disposition of the Property Before a Receiver Is Appointed Over It is Jurisdictional .....32

The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Corollary.....33

No Primary Remedy was Pled in the District Court Below .....34

**ISSUE 2: IN THE ABSENCE OF A STATUTE, IS A COURT AUTHORIZED TO USE RECEIVERSHIP TO ENFORCE UNSECURED CREDITORS’ CLAIMS BEFORE THEY HAVE BEEN REDUCED TO JUDGMENT ?..... 35**

    Standard of Review .....35

    As a Matter of Longstanding Legal Precedent, NO. ....35

**ISSUE 3: CAN A RECEIVERSHIP BE USED AS A VEHICLE TO MAKE THIRD PARTIES LIABLE AS ‘REVERSE ALTER-EGOS’ OF A PARTY ?..... 36**

    Standard of Review .....36

    Receivership Can Not be Used to Determine an Alter Ego Claim .....37

*Bollore SA v. Import Warehouse, Inc.* .....37

    If there had been a trial on Alter Ego, Novo Point and Quantec would have prevailed as a matter of law .....38

    Novo Point and Quantec Are Not Parties to the Lawsuit.....39



ISSUE 4: DOES A DISTRICT COURT HAVE JURISDICTION TO MODIFY OR ‘CLARIFY’ A RECEIVERSHIP ORDER THEN ON APPEAL TO ADD NON-PARTY COMPANIES INTO THE APPEALED FROM RECEIVERSHIP ORDER ?..... 41

    Standard of Review .....41

    The Prior Ex-Parte Receivership Order was Applied to Novo Point and Quantec “Based on” the District Court’s December 17 Order.....41

    Jurisdiction Divested by Appeal .....41

    Vogel’s Post-Appeal Arguments.....43

ISSUE 5: IS A DISTRICT COURT AUTHORIZED TO IMPOSE AN INJUNCTION WITHOUT SECURITY REQUIRED FROM THE MOVANT SUFFICIENT TO COMPENSATE THE ADVERSE PARTY FOR THEIR DAMAGES IF WRONGFULLY ENJOINED ? ..... 47

    Standard of Review .....47

    The Appellants Have Been Placed Under an Injunction .....47

    An Injunction Order Issued in Violation of Rule 65(c) Must be Vacated.....48

**CONCLUSION.....49**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

Alberto v. Diversified Group, Inc., 55 F.3d 201, 203 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 39

Alemite Mfg. Corporation v. Staff, 42 F.2d 832 (2nd Cir.1930) ..... 40

Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc., 999 F.2d 314, 316  
(8th Cir. 1993) ..... 36

Bollore SA v. Import Warehouse, Inc., 448 F.3d 317  
(5th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 28, 37, 38, 49

Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp., 869 F.2d 817, 820 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 6, 42

Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co., 47 F.2d 1026, 1029  
(5th Cir. 1931) ..... 6, 13, 15, 17, 18, 28, 33

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Fore River Ry. Co., 861 F.2d 322, 326-27  
(1st Cir. 1988)..... 36

Dayton Indep. School Dist. v. US Mineral Prods. Co., 906 F.2d 1059, 1063  
(5th Cir. 1990) ..... 42, 43, 45

Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308, 318 (1999)..... 32

Gandy Nursery, Inc. v. US, 318 F.3d 631, 636 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 30, 35

Gordon v. Washington, 295 U.S. 30, 37 (1935) ..... 6, 28, 30, 31, 32, 49

Griffin v. Lee, 621 F.3d 380, 388 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 27

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982) ..... 42

In re Fredeman Litigation, 843 F.2d 821, 824 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 30, 35, 36, 41, 47

ITT Community Development Corp. v. Barton, 569 F.2d 1351, 1359 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 32

Kelleam v. Maryland Casualty Co. of Baltimore, 312 U.S. 377, 381 (1941) ..... 31

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., 313 U.S. 487, 496 (1941)..... 39

Mississippi Power & Light v. United Gas Pipe Line, 760 F.2d 618, 621 (5th Cir.1985) ..... 47

Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering, Inc., 2 F.3d 1397, 1409 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 32

Phillips v. Chas. Schreiner Bank, 894 F.2d 127, 131 (5th Cir.1990)..... 6, 28, 29, 48

Porter v. Cooke, 127 F.2d 853, 859 (5th Cir. 1942)..... 50

Prima Tek II LLC v. Polypap, SaRL, 318 F. 3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen, 261 U.S. 491, 497 (1923)..... 28, 35, 37, 49

Rosen v. Siegel, 106 F.3d 28, 34 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 36

Solis v. Matheson, 563 F.3d 425, 437 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 36

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. P. Sharing Trust v. Corrigan, 883 F.2d 345, 353 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 38

Tucker v. Baker, 214 F.2d 627, 631 (5th Cir. 1954) ..... 30, 36

Williams Holding Co. v. Pennell, 86 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1936)..... 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 958..... 22

28 U.S.C. §§1292(a)(1)..... 13

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... 52

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... 52

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 52

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(c)..... 48

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(1)..... 18, 20, 24, 25
